
2019-2020 Martin Luther College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 6-19   Conf: 2-14   Home: 3-9   Away: 2-10   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Paulsen, Ian 23-22 625 27.2 124-293 .423 8-38 .211 19-42 .452 28 121 149 6.5 58 1 73 64 36 37 275 12.0
15 DeNoyer, Austin 22-17 591 26.9 91-242 .376 30-107 .280 51-75 .680 24 95 119 5.4 36 1 42 32 2 28 263 12.0
22 Heichelbech, Jack 24-24 432 18.0 83-181 .459 9-43 .209 28-35 .800 24 43 67 2.8 31 0 10 29 10 16 203 8.5
25 Eisenmann, Ethan 25-25 638 25.5 80-170 .471 10-33 .303 15-23 .652 47 114 161 6.4 59 2 31 35 17 21 185 7.4
02 Riebe, Jonathan 18-1 290 16.1 52-115 .452 15-36 .417 9-18 .500 14 38 52 2.9 19 0 30 26 4 13 128 7.1
12 Hirsch, Joseph 25-10 511 20.4 63-164 .384 14-55 .255 15-23 .652 18 41 59 2.4 39 1 42 35 2 24 155 6.2
24 Behm, Joey 2-1 22 11.0 4-9 .444 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0 6 6 3.0 1 0 3 3 0 0 10 5.0
05 Kieselhorst, Micah 25-0 392 15.7 46-114 .404 14-50 .280 11-20 .550 22 33 55 2.2 31 0 19 23 8 15 117 4.7
01 Witkowiak, Jared 23-8 374 16.3 37-101 .366 5-23 .217 26-42 .619 8 46 54 2.3 20 0 26 27 2 20 105 4.6
34 Price, Jacob 24-0 232 9.7 46-102 .451 6-12 .500 9-13 .692 17 35 52 2.2 20 0 15 15 2 3 107 4.5
32 Westra, Caleb 25-0 354 14.2 36-104 .346 5-31 .161 8-15 .533 28 31 59 2.4 46 0 8 19 2 14 85 3.4
11 Tomlin, Josh 25-17 357 14.3 27-82 .329 10-24 .417 14-16 .875 15 42 57 2.3 18 0 34 22 8 16 78 3.1
20 Roeseler, Aaron 2-0 12 6.0 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 1.5 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 2.0
03 Schlomer, Luke 9-0 29 3.2 5-12 .417 3-9 .333 2-3 .667 1 1 2 0.2 2 0 1 2 0 1 15 1.7
23 Spaude, Nathan 13-0 70 5.4 7-17 .412 0-0 .000 2-7 .286 5 14 19 1.5 12 0 2 2 1 4 16 1.2
04 Hackbarth, Seth 9-0 39 4.3 4-11 .364 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 0 7 7 0.8 2 0 5 5 0 3 9 1.0
10 Hirsch, Clay 12-0 57 4.8 3-6 .500 0-2 .000 4-6 .667 1 5 6 0.5 3 0 6 9 0 3 10 0.8
Total 25 5025 201.0 710-1726 .411 132-471 .280 213-340 .626 271 691 962 38.5 397 5 347 355 94 219 1765 70.60
Opponents 5025 201.0 720-1684 .428 231-673 .343 293-417 .703 285 741 1026 41.0 346 1 411 391 81 208 1964 78.56

Team Statistics MLC OPP
SCORING 1765 1964
    Points Per Game 70.6 78.6
    Scoring Margin -8.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 710-1726 720-1684
    Field Goal Pct .411 .428
3 POINT FG-ATT 132-471 231-673
    3PT FG Pct .280 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 9.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 213-340 293-417
    FT Pct .626 .703
    FT Made Per Game 8.5 11.7
REBOUNDS 962 1026
    Rebounds Per Game 38.5 41.0
    Rebounds Margin -2.5 –
ASSISTS 347 411
    Assists Per Game 13.9 16.4
TURNOVERS 355 391
    Turnovers Per Game 14.2 15.6
    Turnovers Margin 1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.1
STEALS 219 208
    Steals Per Game 8.8 8.3
BLOCKS 94 81
    Blocks Per Game 3.8 3.2
ATTENDANCE 2,721 2,767
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-227 12-231
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-63

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Martin Luther 865 883 17 1765
Opponents 970 987 7 1964

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/15/19 vs Oak Hills Christian W 104-37 63
11/22/19 at Holy Family College L 59-61 0
11/26/19 at Carroll L 52-89 136

* 12/04/19 BETHANY LUTHERAN L 68-85 324
* 12/07/19 NORTHWESTERN-ST. PAUL L 73-79 217
* 12/11/19 at North Central (MN) L 87-94 169

12/14/19 MARANATHA BAPTIST W 80-72 314
12/15/19 MARIAN (WI) L 64-69 122
12/17/19 WIS. LUTHERAN L 67-75 127
12/19/19 at Saint Mary's L 61-93 130

* 01/08/20 ST. SCHOLASTICA L 61-82 237
* 01/11/20 WIS.-SUPERIOR L 54-69 206

01/13/20 CONCORDIA-M'HEAD W 73-72 157
* 01/15/20 at Crown (MN) L 71-73 256
* 01/19/20 at Northland W 70-58 275
* 01/22/20 MINN.-MORRIS L 65-68 178
* 01/25/20 at St. Scholastica L 70-88 231
* 01/29/20 at Bethany Lutheran L 72-94 325
* 02/01/20 NORTHLAND L 74-75 304
* 02/05/20 CROWN (MN) L 60-88 322
* 02/08/20 at Northwestern-St. Paul L 79-101 486
* 02/12/20 NORTH CENTRAL (MN) W 64-61 213
* 02/15/20 at Wis.-Superior L 59-83 198
* 02/19/20 at Minn.-Morris L 80-110 112

02/22/20 at Maranatha Baptist W (OT) 98-88 449

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Martin Luther College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 2-14   Home: 1-7   Away: 1-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Paulsen, Ian 16-16 457 28.6 101-228 .443 8-32 .250 12-26 .462 22 91 113 7.1 43 0 52 48 24 25 222 13.9
15 DeNoyer, Austin 16-13 432 27.0 69-183 .377 20-76 .263 33-54 .611 21 69 90 5.6 29 1 30 25 1 22 191 11.9
25 Eisenmann, Ethan 16-16 417 26.1 58-109 .532 8-19 .421 11-18 .611 29 77 106 6.6 35 1 22 27 11 8 135 8.4
22 Heichelbech, Jack 16-16 276 17.3 53-121 .438 5-25 .200 13-19 .684 17 29 46 2.9 19 0 6 18 7 9 124 7.8
02 Riebe, Jonathan 10-0 145 14.5 23-57 .404 7-17 .412 2-7 .286 8 16 24 2.4 9 0 17 11 2 7 55 5.5
12 Hirsch, Joseph 16-3 294 18.4 32-89 .360 8-28 .286 11-16 .688 7 26 33 2.1 20 1 27 18 1 13 83 5.2
05 Kieselhorst, Micah 16-0 261 16.3 28-68 .412 7-26 .269 9-14 .643 12 20 32 2.0 19 0 11 15 7 9 72 4.5
01 Witkowiak, Jared 16-3 242 15.1 23-58 .397 4-14 .286 9-18 .500 7 24 31 1.9 18 0 13 18 2 7 59 3.7
34 Price, Jacob 15-0 134 8.9 23-58 .397 2-6 .333 3-3 1.000 13 20 33 2.2 8 0 6 7 2 0 51 3.4
11 Tomlin, Josh 16-13 236 14.8 19-53 .358 8-17 .471 7-7 1.000 9 23 32 2.0 10 0 27 12 6 12 53 3.3
32 Westra, Caleb 16-0 210 13.1 17-56 .304 2-17 .118 5-10 .500 17 20 37 2.3 26 0 2 14 2 7 41 2.6
03 Schlomer, Luke 7-0 20 2.9 3-10 .300 1-7 .143 2-3 .667 1 1 2 0.3 1 0 1 1 0 1 9 1.3
04 Hackbarth, Seth 6-0 19 3.2 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 2 0 1 3 0 0 6 1.0
23 Spaude, Nathan 8-0 29 3.6 2-9 .222 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 1 5 6 0.8 1 0 1 0 1 2 4 0.5
10 Hirsch, Clay 9-0 27 3.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 1 1 2 0.2 2 0 2 3 0 2 2 0.2
24 Behm, Joey 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 454-1105 .411 80-285 .281 119-200 .595 177 437 614 38.4 242 3 218 222 66 124 1107 69.19
Opponents 3200 200.0 490-1104 .444 162-451 .359 166-239 .695 188 477 665 41.6 208 1 284 228 56 130 1308 81.75

Team Statistics MLC OPP
SCORING 1107 1308
    Points Per Game 69.2 81.8
    Scoring Margin -12.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 454-1105 490-1104
    Field Goal Pct .411 .444
3 POINT FG-ATT 80-285 162-451
    3PT FG Pct .281 .359
    3PT Made Per Game 5.0 10.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 119-200 166-239
    FT Pct .595 .695
    FT Made Per Game 7.4 10.4
REBOUNDS 614 665
    Rebounds Per Game 38.4 41.6
    Rebounds Margin -3.2 –
ASSISTS 218 284
    Assists Per Game 13.6 17.8
TURNOVERS 222 228
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 14.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 124 130
    Steals Per Game 7.8 8.1
BLOCKS 66 56
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 3.5
ATTENDANCE 2,001 2,052
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-250 8-257
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Martin Luther 550 557 1107
Opponents 641 667 1308

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/19 BETHANY LUTHERAN L 68-85 324
12/07/19 NORTHWESTERN-ST. PAUL L 73-79 217
12/11/19 at  North Central (MN) L 87-94 169
01/08/20 ST. SCHOLASTICA L 61-82 237
01/11/20 WIS.-SUPERIOR L 54-69 206
01/15/20 at  Crown (MN) L 71-73 256
01/19/20 at  Northland W 70-58 275
01/22/20 MINN.-MORRIS L 65-68 178
01/25/20 at  St. Scholastica L 70-88 231
01/29/20 at  Bethany Lutheran L 72-94 325
02/01/20 NORTHLAND L 74-75 304
02/05/20 CROWN (MN) L 60-88 322
02/08/20 at  Northwestern-St. Paul L 79-101 486
02/12/20 NORTH CENTRAL (MN) W 64-61 213
02/15/20 at  Wis.-Superior L 59-83 198
02/19/20 at  Minn.-Morris L 80-110 112


